RegisterBlast Accessibility Conformance Report

International Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5Rev)

Name of Product/Version: RegisterBlast Admin Portal
Report Date: 10/1/2025

Product Description:

Contact Information: support@registerblast.com

Notes: This document covers all areas related to our Resource portal pages. This
voluntary report supersedes all previous reports dated before the report date above. The
product relies on some third-party libraries (i.e. a JavaScript library) which are not
developed directly by company. In these circumstances, these products have been
evaluated to ensure that any “defects” have no negative impact on accessibility.

Evaluation Methods Used: Manual code review, accessibility evaluation tools (e.g.
WAVE Evaluation Tool, Siteimprove Accessibility Checker, Webhint, Browserstack
Accessibility Toolkit), JAWS and NVDA screen readers.

“Voluntary Product Accessibility Template” and “VPAT” are registered
service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI) Page 1 of 38



Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 Level A (Yes)

Level AA (Yes)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 Level A (Yes)

Level AA (Yes)
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018 (Yes)
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 (2019-11) AND (Yes)
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.2.1 (2021-03)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

e Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with
equivalent facilitation.

e Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
e Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
e Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.

e Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.
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http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.01.01_60/en_301549v030101p.pdf
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf

WCAG 2.x Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

e EN 301 549:

o Clause 9 - Web

o Clauses 10.1-10.4 of Clause 10 - Non-Web documents

o Clauses 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Clause 11 - Software

o Clauses 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Clause 12 - Documentation and support services
e Revised Section 508:

o Chapter 5 - 501.1 Scope and 504.2 Content Creation or Editing

o Chapter 6 - 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and
accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.1 Conformance Requirements.
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https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#conformance-reqs

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

e 9.1.1.1(Web)

10.1.1.1 (Non-web document)
11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

® 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

The product uses standard HTML and WAI-ARIA
techniques for providing text equivalents of non-text
elements. This includes the use of “alt” attributes for
images and the use of “aria-label” or “aria-labelledby”
attributes for other visual elements.

The product provides label elements or WAI-ARIA
techniques to associate text labels with form controls.

The product follows standard practices for any non-
text content which should be ignored by Assistive
Technologies.

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
e 9.1.2.1(Web)
10.1.2.1 (Non-web document)
11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)
e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
e 501 (Web)(Software)
e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
e 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

Time-based media are not part of the product.

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:

Supports

Time-based media are not part of the product.
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions

Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

EN 301 549 Criteria

e 9.1.2.2(Web)
10.1.2.2 (Non-web document)
11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs)

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
e 9.1.2.3(Web)
10.1.2.3 (Non-web document)
11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)
11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)
e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
e 501 (Web)(Software)
e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
e 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

Time-based media are not part of the product.

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

e 9.1.3.1(Web)

10.1.3.1 (Non-web document)
11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

Supports

The product uses semantically appropriate markup so
that information, structure, and relationships can be
understood independent of presentation.

Headings, markup and WAI-ARIA techniques are used
to identify headings, regions and landmarks.

The product uses labels and groupings for related
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic

Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

e 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

® 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs)

controls as needed for form controls.

The product semantically identifies font icons.

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

e 9.1.3.2(Web)

10.1.3.2 (Non-web document)
11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

The product orders content in a meaningful sequence
having the DOM order match the visual order.

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

e 9.1.3.3(Web)

10.1.3.3 (Non-web document)
11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)
11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

Content in the product does not rely solely on sensory
characteristics of components such as shape, color,
size, visual location, orientation, or sound.
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-sequence
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding

Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

e 9.1.4.1(Web)

10.1.4.1 (Non-web document)
11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
11.1.4.1 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

Any content conveyed through use of color is also
communicated using text.

Alerts and dialogs used associated text to convey
meaning, regardless of any color applied to these
features.

Appropriate labels and cues are applied to colored
form control labels or inputs.

Clients may choose how to use color in their user
interfaces. This may impact 1.4.1 compliance.

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

e 9.1.4.2 (Web)

10.1.4.2 (Non-web document)
11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software)
11.1.4.2 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs)

Partial Support

Audio and video content are not part of the product.

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria
e 9.2.1.1(Web)
e 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document)
e 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)

Supports

The product supports all standard keyboard
navigation and input functions.

Forms are accessible using the TAB key to move
between controls, arrow keys for moving between
lists of items and pressing the SPACE or ENTER key to
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable

Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

® 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs)

make selections.

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

e 9.2.1.2 (Web)

10.2.1.2 (Non-web document)
11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)
11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

® 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

The product has been tested to ensure users are not
trapped in content using the keyboard alone.

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
e 9.2.1.4(Web)
10.2.1.4 (Non-web document)
11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)
e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Supports

The product does not contain any character key
shortcuts.

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)

Supports

The product does not enforce time limits on most
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#character-key-shortcuts
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors

Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

e 9.2.2.1(Web)
10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)
11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs)

tools.

Sessions for logged in users expire after a period of
inactivity in order to comply with PCI DSS*
requirement 6.5.10. Users may complete registration
as a guest (i.e. unauthenticated) without a time limit.

Clients may require user login, which would require an
expiring session as indicated above.

Real-time Exception: Event Registration tools (e.g.
Activities) enforce a real-time 15-minute hold on
registrations before seats are returned to the general
pool. Holding seats longer would invalidate the nature
of this tool.

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Supports The product does not include moving, blinking,
Also applies to: scrolling or auto-updating content.
EN 301 549 Criteria
e 9.2.2.2 (Web)
e 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document)
e 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
e 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)
e 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
e 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
e 501 (Web)(Software)
e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
e 602.3 (Support Docs)
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) Supports The product does not use flashing interface elements.

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-pause
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate

Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

9.2.3.1 (Web)
10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)
11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)
11.2.3.1 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs)

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
e 9.2.4.1(Web)

11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software) — Does not apply to non-web software

e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs) — Does not apply to non-web docs

10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) — Does not apply
11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) — Does not apply
11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) — Does not apply

Supports

The product provides a hidden link for screen readers
to skip to the main content of each page.

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
e 9.2.4.2(Web)
10.2.4.2 (Non-web document)

11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply
11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) — Does not apply

Supports

Each page in the product has a descriptive title that
identifies the relationship of the page to the larger
application.
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title

Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

® 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs)

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

e 9.2.4.3(Web)

10.2.4.3 (Non-web document)
11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)
11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports:

The products pages can be navigated sequentially.

Focus is given to elements derived from a logical tab
order, form control order or natural DOM order.

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

e 9.2.4.4(Web)

10.2.4.4 (Non-web document)
11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software)
11.2.4.4 (Closed Software
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

Links in the product can be determined from the link
text alone or through text alternatives.

Clients control their own content.

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)

Supports

The product does not rely on multipoint or path-based

Page 11 of 38



http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-refs
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-gestures

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
Also applies to: gestures and can be operated with a single pointer
EN 301 549 Criteria alone.
e 9.2.5.1(Web)
e 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document)
e 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)
e 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)
e 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
e 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Supports All pointer interactions with the product occur on the
Also applies to: “click” or on release of the primary mouse button.
EN 301 549 Criteria
e 09.2.52 (Web) The product does not include complex pointer actions.
e 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document)
e 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software)
e 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)
e 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
e 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Supports Words which visually label a component are also the
Also applies to: words associated with the component
EN 301 549 Criteria programmatically.
e 9.2.5.3(Web)
e 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document) Accessible names match the visible text label through
e 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) native semantics, specific attributes or nesting of
e 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software) elements.
e 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
e 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Supports The product does not rely on input through sensors,
Also applies to: such as accelerometer and gyroscope sensors on a
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https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-cancellation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#label-in-name
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#motion-actuation

Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

EN 301 549 Criteria
e 9.2.5.4(Web)
10.2.5.4 (Non-web document)
11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software)
11.2.5.4 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)
e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

phone or tablet device.

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

e 9.3.1.1(Web)

10.3.1.1 (Non-web document)
11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

® 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

The product uses the language attribute on the HTML
element to specify the default language of a page.

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

e 9.3.2.1(Web)

10.3.2.1 (Non-web document)
11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

® 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

Supports

When any component receives focus in the product, it
does not initiate a change of context.
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-doc-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus

Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

e 501 (Web)(Software)
e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
e 602.3 (Support Docs)

3.2.2 On Input (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

e 9.3.2.2(Web)
10.3.2.2 (Non-web document)
11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

® 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

® 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

Changing the setting of any user interface component
in the product does not initiate a change of context.

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

e 9.3.3.1(Web)

10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)
11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

The product provides text descriptions to identify
required fields or when input falls outside the
required format or values.

The product reports any errors with resolution
information within a WAI-ARIA alert.

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

Supports

The product provides standard HTML descriptive form
labels or WAI-ARIA techniques for labeling user
interface controls. This includes using the “aria-
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-cues

Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

9.3.3.2 (Web)
10.3.3.2 (Non-web document)
11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software)
11.3.3.2 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs)

describedby” and “aria-labeledby” to describe
relationships to assistive technologies.

Where possible data formats, examples, instructions
or descriptions are used to advise users in correct
input.

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)
Applies to:
WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 — Always answer ‘Supports’
WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply
EN 301 549 Criteria
e 9.4.1.1(Web)
10.4.1.1 (Non-web document)
11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) — Does not apply
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)
e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
e 501 (Web)(Software)
e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
® 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

The product produces semantically appropriate
markup for all pages, written to HTML5 specifications.

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
e 9.4.1.2(Web)
e 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document)
e 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
e 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) — Does not apply

Supports

The product uses standard HTML controls and WAI-
ARIA attributes and techniques to describe elements
with name, state and values exposed to assistive
technologies.
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-parses
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-rsv

Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

e 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

® 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs)

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

e 9.1.2.4(Web)

10.1.2.4 (Non-web document)
11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software)
11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

The product does not use live audio synchronized
media content.

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
e 9.1.2.5(Web)
e 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)
e 11.1.2.5(Open Functionality Software)

Supports

The product does not use prerecorded video
synchronized media content.
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-real-time-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only

Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

® 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs)

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

e 9.1.3.4(Web)

10.1.3.4 (Non-web document)
11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)
11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Supports

The product does not restrict its view and operation to
a single display orientation.

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
e 9.1.3.5(Web)
10.1.3.5 (Non-web document)
11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)
11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)
® 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Partial Support

Some fields in the product use autocomplete
attributes.

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
e 9.1.4.3(Web)

Supports

The visual presentation of text in the product provides
minimum luminance contrast ratio between the text
and its background.
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Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)
11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)
11.1.4.3 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

® 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs)

Clients may configure a custom color scheme for the
product. Any web-supported color scheme may be
selected, allowing for satisfactory contrast
requirements.

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

e 9.1.4.4(Web)

10.1.4.4 (Non-web document)
11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

Web:

Electronic Docs:
Software:
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
e 9.1.4.5(Web)
10.1.4.5 (Non-web document)
11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)

11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)
12.2.4 (Support Docs)

11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) — Does not apply

Supports

The product uses text to convey information and does
not utilize images of text.

Clients control their own content.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

Revised Section 508
e 501 (Web)(Software)
® 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
® 602.3 (Support Docs)

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Supports The product uses a responsive design. If a user zooms
Also applies to: the browser window using standard capabilities, the
EN 301 549 Criteria content reflows to one column and does not require

e 9.1.4.10 (Web) the user to scroll sideways.
10.1.4.10 (Non-web document)

11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software)
11.1.4.10 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)
e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Supports The product supports minimum contrast ratios for user

Also applies to: interface components and meaningful graphics.
EN 301 549 Criteria

e 9.14.11(Web)
10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)
11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)
11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)
e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Supports The product allows users to override specified text

Also applies to: spacing to improve the reading experience.
EN 301 549 Criteria

e 9.1.4.12 (Web)

e 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document)

e 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)
e 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)

e 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
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Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

e 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
e 9.14.13(Web)
10.1.4.13 (Non-web document)
11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)
11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)
e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Partial Support

The product uses standard HTML title attributes for
labeling content on hover.

Exceptions: Some interface elements use JavaScript
based tooltips which are not dismissible via keyboard
or hover. Tooltips are persistent if the mouse remains
over the activating element. Tooltips utilize WAI-ARIA
attributes for screen readers.

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
e 9.2.4.5(Web)
10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) — Does not apply
11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) — Does not apply
11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) — Does not apply
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)
e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
e 501 (Web)(Software) — Does not apply to non-web software
e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
e 602.3 (Support Docs) — Does not apply to non-web docs

Supports

The product is segmented into tools (e.g. Exam
Registration, Event Registration, Resource
Registration, etc.). Each tool includes relevant links to
navigate all areas of that tool.

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
e 9.2.4.6(Web)
e 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document)
e 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)

The product uses clear and descriptive headings and
labels so that users can clearly understand
relationships between different parts of the content.
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Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

® 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs)

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

e 9.2.4.7 (Web)

10.2.4.7 (Non-web document)
11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software)
11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

® 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

The product utilizes visual indicators for users to
display which element on the page has keyboard
focus.

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

e 9.3.1.2 (Web)

10.3.1.2 (Non-web document)
11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) — Does not apply
11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) — Does not apply
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

Supports

The product is written in a single language and does
not utilize content written in multiple languages.

Clients control their own content.
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Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
e 602.3 (Support Docs)

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) Supports The product utilizes consistent navigation and
Also applies to: landmarks to help orient users.
EN 301 549 Criteria
e 09.3.2.3(Web)
e 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) — Does not apply
e 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) — Does not apply
e 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) — Does not apply
e 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
e 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
e 501 (Web)(Software) — Does not apply to non-web software
e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
® 602.3 (Support Docs) — Does not apply to non-web docs
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) Supports The product uses consistent identification of functional

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
e 9.3.2.4 (Web)
10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) — Does not apply
11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) — Does not apply
11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) — Does not apply
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)
e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
e 501 (Web)(Software) — Does not apply to non-web software
® 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
® 602.3 (Support Docs) — Does not apply to non-web docs

Also applies to: components that appear repeatedly
across the product.

Icons and other non-text items utilize the same
strategy across the product.

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
e 9.3.3.3 (Web)

Partial Support

The product provides descriptive suggestions to users
for correcting input errors while also utilizing the WAI-
ARIA “aria-required” or the standard HTML required
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Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

10.3.3.3 (Non-web document)
11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)
11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

e 501 (Web)(Software)

® 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

e 602.3 (Support Docs)

attribute.

The product reports any input errors with resolution
information within a WAI-ARIA alert.

Exception: Not all required fields can be determined
without submitting values to the server. In these cases,
descriptive suggestions for correcting fields appear
within an alert at the top of the page.

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) Supports The product provides a user the ability to review and
Also applies to: correct information before submitting (e.g. Purchase
EN 301 549 Criteria Cart before submitting a financial transaction).
e 9.3.3.4(Web) Additionally, the product requests confirmation before
e 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document) continuing with destructive actions (i.e. deletion).
e 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)
e 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software)
e 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
e 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
e 501 (Web)(Software)
e 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
® 602.3 (Support Docs)
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Supports The product does not produce messages in content

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
e 9.4.1.3(Web)
10.4.1.3 (Non-web document)
11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software)
11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) — Does not apply
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
12.1.2 (Product Docs)

which are not given focus. The product reports any
input errors with resolution information within a WAI-
ARIA alert.
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Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

e 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes:

Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Supports

The product does not use prerecorded media content.

1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Supports

The product does not use prerecorded media content.

1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Supports

The product does not use prerecorded media content.

1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria— Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Supports

The product does not use live media content.

1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)
EN 301 549 Criteria— Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Not Evaluated

1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Not Evaluated

1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Supports

The product does not use prerecorded media content.

1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Not Evaluated
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Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA) Supports The product uses text to convey information and does
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply not utilize images of text.
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply
Clients control their own content.
2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA) Supports The product supports all standard keyboard navigation

EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

and input functions.

2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply

Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Partial Support

The product does not enforce time limits on most
tools.

Sessions for logged in users expire after a period of
inactivity in order to comply with PCI DSS*
requirement 6.5.10. Users may complete registration
as a guest (i.e. unauthenticated) without a time limit.

Clients may require users to login, which would require
an expiring session as indicated above.

See also: Exception listed in WCAG 2.2.1.

2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Supports

The product does not automatically update content
without user intervention.

2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Partial Support

Sessions for logged in users expire after a period of
inactivity in order to comply with PCI DSS*
requirement 6.5.10. If a session becomes invalid, it
continues as if the user is unauthenticated. Users may
return to the authenticated session by logging in again
and continuing with registration.

Clients may require user login on some tools, which
would require an expiring session as indicated above.
In some instances, this requirement may discard data
if the session times out before submission.
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Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Not Evaluated

2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA) Supports The product does not use flashing interface elements.
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply
2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2) Supports The product does not use non-essential movement or
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply animation techniques (e.g., parallax effects).
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply
2.4.8 Location (Level AAA) Supports The product helps users navigate using color and
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply assistive techniques. Pages are designed to inform the
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply user where they are at any given time. Additionally,
links are provided, in context, for additional actions.
2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA) Supports The product intrinsically describes the purpose of each
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply link and uses the same naming for links with the same
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply destination.
Clients control their own content.
2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA) Supports All product pages use headings to organize the

EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

document for the user.

2.4.12 Focus Not Obscured (Enhanced) (Level AAA 2.2 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Not Evaluated

2.4.13 Focus Appearance (Level AAA 2.2 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Not Evaluated

2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Not Evaluated

2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Supports

The product allows users to interact with whichever
input mechanism is preferred and available to them.
Users may switch between input mechanisms at any
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Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

time.

3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Supports

The product does not use specialized words, idioms,
jargon, or figurative language.

Clients control their own content.

3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Not Evaluated

3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Not Evaluated

3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Not Evaluated

3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Supports

The product does not produce changes of context
through automatic updates, redirects, pop-up
windows or on-change events.

3.3.5 Help (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Not Evaluated

3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Supports

Forms in the product provide checks or confirmations
for all submissions. See additional information in
WCAG 3.3.4.

3.3.9 Accessible Authentication (Enhanced) (Level AAA 2.2 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria — Does not apply
Revised Section 508 — Does not apply

Not Evaluated
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Revised Section 508 Report

Notes:

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)

Notes:

Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

302.1 Without Vision

Supports

The product is compatible with assistive
technologies and supports the use of
screen readers for the visually impaired.

302.2 With Limited Vision

Supports

The product is compatible with assistive
technologies and supports the use of
screen readers for the visually impaired.

302.3 Without Perception of Color

Supports

The product does not use color as the
only means of conveying information.

302.4 Without Hearing

Supports

The product does not require user
hearing.

302.5 With Limited Hearing

Supports

The product does not require user
hearing.

302.6 Without Speech

Supports

The product does not require user
speech.

302.7 With Limited Manipulation

Supports

The product supports keyboard or mouse
interaction and does not require fine
motor control or simultaneous manual
operations.

302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength

Supports

The product supports keyboard or mouse
interaction and is operable with limited
reach and limited strength.

302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities

Supports

The product does not function in a way
that is prohibitive to users with cognitive
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Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

or learning impairments.

Clients control their own content.

Chapter 4: Hardware

Notes: The product is web-based software and not subject to the requirements of Chapter 4.

Chapter 5: Software

Notes:

Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

501.1 Scope — Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA

See WCAG 2.x section

See information in WCAG 2.x section

502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology

Heading cell — no response required

Heading cell — no response required

502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features

Not Applicable

502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features

Not Applicable

502.3 Accessibility Services

Heading cell — no response required

Heading cell — no response required

502.3.1 Object Information

Not Applicable

502.3.2 Modification of Object Information

Not Applicable

502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers

Not Applicable

502.3.4 Values

Not Applicable

502.3.5 Modification of Values

Not Applicable

502.3.6 Label Relationships

Not Applicable

502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships

Not Applicable

502.3.8 Text

Not Applicable

502.3.9 Modification of Text

Not Applicable

502.3.10 List of Actions

Not Applicable

502.3.11 Actions on Objects

Not Applicable

502.3.12 Focus Cursor

Not Applicable

502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor

Not Applicable

502.3.14 Event Notification

Not Applicable

502.4 Platform Accessibility Features

Not Applicable
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Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

503 Applications

Heading cell — no response required

Heading cell — no response required

503.2 User Preferences

Not Applicable

503.3 Alternative User Interfaces

Not Applicable

503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description

Heading cell — no response required

Heading cell — no response required

503.4.1 Caption Controls

Not Applicable

503.4.2 Audio Description Controls

Not Applicable

504 Authoring Tools

Heading cell — no response required

Heading cell — no response required

504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “not
applicable”)

See WCAG 2.x section

See information in WCAG 2.x section

504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format
Conversion

Not Applicable

The product is not an authoring tool.

504.2.2 PDF Export

Not Applicable

The product is not an authoring tool.

504.3 Prompts

Not Applicable

The product is not an authoring tool.

504.4 Templates

Not Applicable

The product is not an authoring tool.

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services

Notes:

Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

601.1 Scope

Heading cell — no response required

Heading cell — no response required

602 Support Documentation

Heading cell — no response required

Heading cell — no response required

602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features

Supports

This document along with an accessibility
statement is provided to the public.

602.3 Electronic Support Documentation

See WCAG 2.x section

See information in WCAG 2.x section

602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation

Supports

Documentation is provided in electronic
format.

603 Support Services

Heading cell — no response required

Heading cell — no response required

This document along with an accessibility

603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features Supports
! ORIy patibiiity ! upp statement is provided to the public.
Support services can accommodate the
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs Supports diverse needs of individuals with

disabilities.
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EN 301 549 Report

Notes:

Clause 4: Functional Performance Statements (FPS)

Notes:

Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

4.2.1 Usage without vision

Supports

The product is compatible with assistive
technologies and supports the use of
screen readers for the visually impaired.

4.2.2 Usage with limited vision

Supports

The product is compatible with assistive
technologies and supports the use of
screen readers for the visually impaired.

4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour

Supports

The product does not use colour as the
only means of conveying information.

4.2.4 Usage without hearing

Supports

The product does not require user
hearing.

4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing

Supports

The product does not require user
hearing.

4.2.6 Usage with no or limited vocal capability

Supports

The product does not require user
speech.

4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength

Supports

The product supports keyboard or mouse
interaction, does not require fine motor
control or simultaneous manual
operations and is operable with limited
strength.

4.2.8 Usage with limited reach

Supports

The product supports keyboard or mouse
interaction and is operable with limited
reach.

4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers

Supports

The product does not use any flashing
content.

4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition, language or learning

Supports

The product does not function in a way
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that is prohibitive to users with cognitive
or learning impairments.

Clients control their own content.

4.2.11 Privacy

Supports

The product is designed to maintain the
privacy of users using accessibility
features.

Clause 5: Generic Requirements

Notes:

Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

5.1 Closed functionality

Heading cell — no response required

Heading cell — no response required

5.1.2 General

Heading cell — no response required

Heading cell — no response required

5.1.2.1 Closed functionality

See 5.2 through 13

See information in 5.2 through 13

5.1.2.2 Assistive technology

See 5.1.3 through 5.1.6

See information in 5.1.3 through 5.1.6

5.1.3 Non-visual access

Heading cell — no response required

Heading cell — no response required

5.1.3.1 Audio output of visual information

Not Applicable

The product is not closed software.

5.1.3.2 Auditory output delivery including speech

Not Applicable

The product is not closed software.

5.1.3.3 Auditory output correlation

Not Applicable

The product is not closed software.

5.1.3.4 Speech output user control

Not Applicable

The product is not closed software.

5.1.3.5 Speech output automatic interruption

Not Applicable

The product is not closed software.

5.1.3.6 Speech output for non-text content

Not Applicable

The product is not closed software.

5.1.3.7 Speech output for video information

Not Applicable

The product is not closed software.

5.1.3.8 Masked entry

Not Applicable

The product is not closed software.

5.1.3.9 Private access to personal data

Not Applicable

The product is not closed software.

5.1.3.10 Non-interfering audio output

Not Applicable

The product is not closed software.

5.1.3.11 Private listening volume

Not Applicable

The product is not closed software.

5.1.3.12 Speaker volume

Not Applicable

The product is not closed software.

5.1.3.13 Volume reset

Not Applicable

The product is not closed software.

5.1.3.14 Spoken languages

Not Applicable

The product is not closed software.
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Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

5.1.3.15 Non-visual error identification

Not Applicable

The product is not closed software.

5.1.3.16 Receipts, tickets, and transactional outputs

Not Applicable

The product is not closed software.

5.1.4 Functionality closed to text enlargement

Not Applicable

The product is not closed software.

5.1.5 Visual output for auditory information

Not Applicable

The product is not closed software.

5.1.6 Operation without keyboard interface

Heading cell — no response required

Heading cell — no response required

5.1.6.1 Closed functionality

See 5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16

See information in 5.1.3.1 through
5.1.3.16

5.1.6.2 Input focus

Not Applicable

The product is not closed to keyboards or
keyboard interfaces.

5.1.7 Access without speech

Not Applicable

The product does not have closed
functionality.

5.2 Activation of accessibility features

Not Applicable

This document along with an accessibility
statement is provided to the public.

5.3 Biometrics

Not Applicable

The product does not use biometrics.

5.4 Preservation of accessibility information during conversion

Not Applicable

The product does not convert
information or communication.

5.5 Operable parts

Heading cell — no response required

Heading cell — no response required

5.5.1 Means of operation

Not Applicable

The product is not hardware.

5.5.2 Operable parts discernibility

Not Applicable

The product is not hardware.

5.6 Locking or toggle controls

Heading cell — no response required

Heading cell — no response required

5.6.1 Tactile or auditory status

Not Applicable

The product is not hardware.

5.6.2 Visual status

Not Applicable

The product is not hardware.

5.7 Key repeat

Not Applicable

The product is not hardware.

5.8 Double-strike key acceptance

Not Applicable

The product is not hardware.

5.9 Simultaneous user actions

Not Applicable

The product is not hardware.

Clause 6: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication

Notes: The product is does not provide two-way voice communication and is not subject to the requirements of Chapter 6.

Page 33 of 38



https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=30

Clause 7: ICT with Video Capabilities

Notes: The product is does not provide video capabilities and is not subject to the requirements of Chapter 7.

Clause 8: Hardware

Notes: The product is web-based software and not subject to the requirements of Chapter 8.

Clause 9: Web (see WCAG 2.x section)

Notes:

Clause 10: Non-Web Documents

Notes:

Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

10.0 General (informative)

Heading cell — no response required

Heading cell — no response required

10.1.1.1 through 10.4.1.3

See WCAG 2.x section

See information in WCAG 2.x section

10.5 Caption positioning

10.6 Audio description timing

Clause 11: Software

Notes:

Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

11.0 General (informative)

Heading cell — no response required

Heading cell — no response required

11.1.1.1 through 11.4.1.3

See WCAG 2.x section

See information in WCAG 2.x section

11.5 Interoperability with assistive technology

Heading cell — no response required

Heading cell — no response required

11.5.1 Closed functionality

Heading cell — no response required

Heading cell — no response required

11.5.2 Accessibility services

Heading cell — no response required

Heading cell — no response required

11.5.2.1 Platform accessibility service support for software that provides
a user interface

See 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17

See information in 11.5.2.5 through
11.5.2.17
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Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

11.5.2.2 Platform accessibility service support for assistive technologies

See 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17

See information in 11.5.2.5 through
11.5.2.17

11.5.2.3 Use of accessibility services

See information in 11.5.2.5 through
11.5.2.17

See information in 11.5.2.5 through
11.5.2.17

11.5.2.4 Assistive technology

Not Applicable

The product itself is not assistive
technology.

11.5.2.5 Object information

Supports

The product makes the user interface
elements' role, state(s), boundary, name,
and description programmatically
determinable by assistive technologies.

11.5.2.6 Row, column, and headers

Supports

The product makes the row and column
of each cell in a data table, including
headers of the row and column if
present, programmatically determinable
by assistive technologies.

11.5.2.7 Values

Supports

The product makes the current value of a
user interface element and any minimum
or maximum values of the range, if the
user interface element conveys
information about a range of values,
programmatically determinable by
assistive technologies.

11.5.2.8 Label relationships

Supports

The product exposes the relationship
that a user interface element has as a
label for another element, or of being
labelled by another element, so that this
information is programmatically
determinable by assistive technologies.

11.5.2.9 Parent-child relationships

Supports

The product makes the relationship
between a user interface element and
any parent or children elements
programmatically determinable by
assistive technologies.
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Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

11.5.2.10 Text

Supports

The product makes the text contents,
text attributes, and the boundary of text
rendered to the screen programmatically
determinable by assistive technologies.

11.5.2.11 List of available actions

Supports

The product makes a list of available
actions that can be executed on a user
interface element, programmatically
determinable by assistive technologies.

11.5.2.12 Execution of available actions

Supports

The product allows, where relevant,
actions to be executed by assistive
technologies.

11.5.2.13 Tracking of focus and selection attributes

Supports

The product makes information and
mechanisms necessary to track focus,
text insertion point, and selection
attributes of user interface elements
programmatically determinable by
assistive technologies.

11.5.2.14 Modification of focus and selection attributes

Supports

The product allows assistive technologies
to programmatically modify focus, text
insertion point, and selection attributes
of user interface elements where the
user can modify these items.

11.5.2.15 Change notification

Supports

The product notifies assistive
technologies about changes in those
programmatically determinable
attributes of user interface elements.

11.5.2.16 Modifications of states and properties

Supports

The product allows assistive technologies
to programmatically modify states and
properties of user interface elements,
where the user can modify these items.

11.5.2.17 Modifications of values and text

Supports

The product allows assistive technologies
to modify values and text of user
interface elements using the input
methods of the platform, where a user
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Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

can modify these items without the use
of assistive technology.

11.6 Documented accessibility usage

Heading cell — no response required

Heading cell — no response required

11.6.1 User control of accessibility features

Not Applicable

The product is not platform software.

11.6.2 No disruption of accessibility features

Not Applicable

The product is not platform software.

11.7 User preferences

Not Applicable

The product is not platform software.

11.8 Authoring tools

Heading cell — no response required

Heading cell — no response required

11.8.1 Content technology

Heading cell — no response required

Heading cell — no response required

11.8.2 Accessible content creation

See WCAG 2.x section
(If not authoring tool, enter “Not
Applicable”)

See information in WCAG 2.x section

11.8.3 Preservation of accessibility information in transformations

Not Applicable

The product is not an authoring tool.

11.8.4 Repair assistance

Not Applicable

The product is not an authoring tool.

11.8.5 Templates

Not Applicable

The product is not an authoring tool.

Clause 12: Documentation and Support Services

Notes:

Criteria

Conformance Level

Remarks and Explanations

12.1 Product documentation

Heading cell — no response required

Heading cell — no response required

12.1.1 Accessibility and compatibility features

Supports

This document along with an accessibility
statement is provided to the public.

12.1.2 Accessible documentation

See WCAG 2.x section

See information in WCAG 2.x section

12.2 Support Services Heading cell — no response required Heading cell — no response required

12.2.2 Information on accessibility and compatibility features Supports This document along with an accessibility
statement is provided to the public.

12.2.3 Effective communication Supports Support services can accommodate the

diverse needs of individuals with
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

disabilities.

12.2.4 Accessible documentation See WCAG 2.x section See information in WCAG 2.x section

Clause 13: ICT Providing Relay or Emergency Service Access

Notes: The product is does not provide two-way voice communication and is not subject to the requirements of Chapter 13.

Legal Disclaimer (Company)

DISCLAIMER: ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT IS PROVIDED “AS IS” AND WITH ALL FAULTS. THIS
VOLUNTARY REPORT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A BINDING CONTRACT AND IS PROVIDED IN GOOD FAITH. NO WARRANTY

EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED TO THE ABOVE INFORMATION.
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